
780468-2024 Page 1/5

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 780468-2024 - Result

Croatia – Parts of radio and radar equipment – ELEMENTI ANTENSKIH SUSTAVA
OJ S 247/2024 19/12/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Supplies

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: HEP-Operator distribucijskog sustava d.o.o.
Email: HEP_ODS_EOJN@hep.hr
Legal type of the buyer: Public undertaking
Activity of the contracting entity: Electricity-related activities

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: ELEMENTI ANTENSKIH SUSTAVA
Description: Predmet nabave su Elementi antenskih sustava, Grupa 3: Elementi antenskih 
sustava grupa područja Zapad u skladu s DON, Tehničkom specifikacijom i Troškovnikom u 
kojem su naznačeni nazivi, količine te ostali uvjeti za sastavljanje ponude.
Procedure identifier: 80522d34-31b9-41cb-bfc8-d7dac163e347
Internal identifier: 43-M-178/24-2
Type of procedure: Open
Main features of the procedure: Otvoreni postupak

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 32352100 Parts of radio and radar equipment

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 122 000,00 EUR

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/25/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0000
Title: Elementi antenskih sustava grupa područja Zapad
Description: Predmet nabave su Grupa 3: Elementi antenskih sustava grupa područja Zapad u 
skladu s DON.
Internal identifier: 43-M-178/24-2

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 32352100 Parts of radio and radar equipment

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Primorsko-goranska županija (HR031)

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/780468-2024
mailto:HEP_ODS_EOJN@hep.hr


780468-2024 Page 2/5

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.8.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.4.

Country: Croatia
Additional information: Distribucijska područja HEP – Operatora distribucijskog sustava d.o.o., 
odnosno točna lokacija navedena u pojedinačnoj narudžbenici.

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 29 000,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project fully or partially financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes
Additional information: Predmet nabave podijeljen je u četiri (4) grupe te se procijenjena 
vrijednost nabave odnosi na ukupnu procijenjenu vrijednost svih grupa predmeta nabave koja 
iznosi 122.000,00 EUR-a. Procijenjena vrijednost nabave ne sadrži porez na dodanu 
vrijednost (PDV). Sukladno članku 23. ZJN 2016, Naručitelj provodi odvojenu nabavu za jednu 
grupu predmeta nabave – Grupa 3: Elementi antenskih sustava grupa područja Zapad. 
Procijenjena vrijednost nabave za Grupu 3: Elementi antenskih sustava grupa područja Zapad 
iznosi 29.000,00 EUR.

Accessibility criteria
Accessibility criteria for persons with disabilities are not included because the procurement is 
not intended for use by natural persons

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Cijena ponude
Description: Cijena ponude

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 90

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Name: Jamstveni rok
Description: Formula za određivanje opisana je u zasebnom dokumentu koji je Naručitelj 
priložio ovoj dokumentaciji u Prilogu E. Kriterij za odabir ENP.

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 10

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Additional buyer coverage: Naručitelji koji su navedeni u ovoj obavijesti
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Državna komisija za kontrolu postupaka javne nabave
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: HEP-Operator 
distribucijskog sustava d.o.o.
TED eSender: Narodne novine d.d.



780468-2024 Page 3/5

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6. Results

Approximate value of the framework agreements: 29 000,00 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0000
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.
Framework agreement: 
Re-estimated value of the framework agreement: 29 000,00 EUR

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: CONTROL ENGINEERING d. o. o.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 100145/24
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 29 000,00 EUR
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Subcontracting value is known: no
Subcontracting percentage is known: no
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: S43-2552/24
Title: Elementi antenskih sustava grupa područja Zapad
Date on which the winner was chosen: 02/12/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 16/12/2024
Information about European Union funds
Name of EU-financed project or programme: European Union Recovery Instrument (EURI) 
(2021/2027)
Further details of EU funds: Modernizacija hrvatske distribucijske elektroenergetske mreže

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenders registered in countries outside of the 
European Economic Area
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenderers registered in other European Economic 
Area countries than the country of the buyer
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: HEP-Operator distribucijskog sustava d.o.o.



780468-2024 Page 4/5

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Registration number: 46830600751
Postal address: Ulica grada Vukovara 37
Town: Grad Zagreb
Postcode: 10000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Extra-Regio NUTS 3 (HRZZZ)
Country: Croatia
Contact point: Sektor za nabavu HEP ODS-a
Email: HEP_ODS_EOJN@hep.hr
Telephone: +385 16322111
Internet address: https://www.hep.hr/
Buyer profile: https://www.hep.hr/ods/hr
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

ORG-0002
Official name: Državna komisija za kontrolu postupaka javne nabave
Registration number: 95857869241
Postal address: Ulica grada Vukovara 23/V
Town: Zagreb
Postcode: 10000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Grad Zagreb (HR050)
Country: Croatia
Contact point: Kontakt
Email: dkom@dkom.hr
Telephone: +385 14559 930
Internet address: https://www.dkom.hr/
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0003
Official name: Narodne novine d.d.
Registration number: TED94
Registration number: HR64546066176
Postal address: Savski gaj XIII. 6
Town: Zagreb
Postcode: 10020
Country subdivision (NUTS): Grad Zagreb (HR050)
Country: Croatia
Contact point: EOJN Helpdesk
Email: eojn@nn.hr
Telephone: +385 16652889
Internet address: https://www.nn.hr/
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

ORG-0004
Official name: CONTROL ENGINEERING d. o. o.
Size of the economic operator: Micro
Registration number: 88789034773

mailto:HEP_ODS_EOJN@hep.hr
https://www.hep.hr
https://www.hep.hr/ods/hr
mailto:dkom@dkom.hr
https://www.dkom.hr
mailto:eojn@nn.hr
https://www.nn.hr


780468-2024 Page 5/5

Postal address: Ivana Žorža 39
Town: Rijeka
Postcode: 51000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Primorsko-goranska županija (HR031)
Country: Croatia
Contact point: Damir Studenac
Email: info@control.hr
Telephone: +385 51255111
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 3f62f9dc-2a37-410c-a95b-3c215ae00910  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 30
Notice dispatch date: 17/12/2024 18:00:00 (UTC+1)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Croatian
Notice publication number: 780468-2024
OJ S issue number: 247/2024
Publication date: 19/12/2024

mailto:info@control.hr

